International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR260168391 Volume 8, Issue 1, January-February 2026 1
Weapon Detection Using Deep Learning: A
Systematic Review
Harsh Chourasia1, Devendra Singh Rathod2
1Student, Computer Science
2Ass.Prof, Computer Science, LNCT

   (1)
4. Online license transfer
All authors are required to complete the Procedia exclusive license transfer agreement before the article
can be published, which they can do online. This transfer agreement enables Elsevier to protect the
copyrighted material for the authors, but does not relinquish the authors’ proprietary rights. The
copyright transfer covers the exclusive rights to reproduce and distribute the article, including reprints,
photographic reproductions, microfilm or any other reproductions of similar nature and translations.
Authors are responsible for obtaining from the copyright holder, the permission to reproduce any figures
for which copyright exists.
Acknowledgements
Acknowledgements and Reference heading should be left justified, bold, with the first letter capitalized
but have no numbers. Text below continues as normal.
References
1. A. Warsi, M. Abdullah, M. N. Husen, and M. Yahya, “Automatic handgun and knife detection
algorithms: A review,” in Proc. 14th Int. Conf. Ubiquitous Information Management and
Communication (IMCOM), IEEE, 2020, pp. 1–9, doi: 10.1109/IMCOM48794.2020.9001725.
2. R. Debnath and M. K. Bhowmik, “A comprehensive survey on computer vision based concepts,
methodologies, analysis and applications for automatic gun/knife detection,” J. Vis. Commun. Image
Represent., vol. 78, p. 103165, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.jvcir.2021.103165.
3. A. AlZaabi, M. A. Talib, A. B. Nassif, A. Sajwani, and O. Einea, “A systematic literature review on

E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR260168391 Volume 8, Issue 1, January-February 2026 5
4. Z.-Q. Zhao, P. Zheng, S.-T. Xu, and X. Wu, “Object detection with deep learning: A review,” IEEE
Trans. Neural Netw. Learn. Syst., vol. 30, no. 11, pp. 3212–3232, 2019, doi:
10.1109/TNNLS.2018.2876865.
5. Y. Xiao, Z. Tian, J. Yu, Y. Zhang, S. Liu, S. Du, and X. Lan, “A review of object detection based on
deep learning,” Multimedia Tools Appl., vol. 79, nos. 33–34, pp. 23729–23791, 2020, doi:
10.1007/s11042-020-08976-6.
6. K. Tong, Y. Wu, and F. Zhou, “Recent advances in small object detection based on deep learning: A
review,” Image Vis. Comput., vol. 97, p. 103910, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.imavis.2020.103910.
7. V. Sharma and R. N. Mir, “A comprehensive and systematic look up into deep learning based object
detection techniques: A review,” Comput. Sci. Rev., vol. 38, p. 100301, 2020, doi:
10.1016/j.cosrev.2020.100301.
8. L. Aziz, M. S. B. H. Salam, U. U. Sheikh, and S. Ayub, “Exploring deep learning-based architecture,
strategies, applications and current trends in generic object detection: A comprehensive review,”
IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 170461–170495, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3021508.
9. S. Bouraya and A. Belangour, “Deep learning based neck models for object detection: A review and
a benchmarking study,” Int. J. Adv. Comput. Sci. Appl., vol. 12, no. 11, 2021, doi:
10.14569/IJACSA.2021.0121119.
10. M. Ahmed, K. A. Hashmi, A. Pagani, M. Liwicki, D. Stricker, and M. Z. Afzal, “Survey and
performance analysis of deep learning based object detection in challenging environments,” Sensors,
vol. 21, no. 15, p. 5116, 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21155116.
11. M. M. Fernandez-Carrobles, O. Deniz, and F. Maroto, “Gun and knife detection based on faster R-
CNN for video surveillance,” in Proc., 2019, pp. 441–452. doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-31321-0_38.
Available: http://link.springer.com/10.1007/978-3-030-31321-0_38
12. N. Vallez, A. Velasco-Mata, J. J. Corroto, and O. Deniz, “Weapon detection for particular scenarios
using deep learning,” in Proc., 2019, pp. 371–382. doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-31321-0_32. Available:
13. A. Castillo, S. Tabik, F. Pérez, R. Olmos, and F. Herrera, “Brightness guided preprocessing for
automatic cold steel weapon detection in surveillance videos with deep learning,” Neurocomputing,
vol. 330, pp. 151–161, 2019. doi: 10.1016/j.neucom.2018.10.076. Available:
14. S. Loganathan, G. Kariyawasam, and P. Sumathipala, “Suspicious activity detection in surveillance
footage,” in Proc. 2019 Int. Conf. Electrical and Computing Technologies and Applications
(ICECTA), 2019, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/ICECTA48151.2019.8959600. Available:
15. J. Suarez-Paez, M. Salcedo-Gonzalez, A. Climente, M. Esteve, J. A. Gómez, C. E. Palau, and I.
Pérez-Llopis, “A novel low processing time system for criminal activities detection applied to
command and control citizen security centers,” Information, vol. 10, no. 12, p. 365, 2019.

International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR260168391 Volume 8, Issue 1, January-February 2026 7
10.1016/j.engappai.2020.104094. Available:
29. A. A. Ahmed and M. Echi, “Hawk-eye: An AI-powered threat detector for intelligent surveillance
cameras,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 63283–63293, 2021. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3074319.
Available: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9408578/
30. L. Kong, J. Wang, and P. Zhao, “YOLO-g: A lightweight network model for improving the
performance of military targets detection,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 55546–55564, 2022.
31. J. A. Kumar et al., "Weapon Detection Identification and Classification for DCNN and YOLO-V5
Techniques," 2024 International Conference on IoT Based Control Networks and Intelligent Systems
(ICICNIS), Bengaluru, India, 2024, pp. 1317-1323, doi: 10.1109/ICICNIS64247.2024.10823365.
32. Shanthi, P., and V. Manjula. "A systematic review on CNN-YOLO techniques for face and weapon
detection in crime prevention." Discover Computing 28.1 (2025): 204.
33. D. Chitravanshi, A. Malik, H. Saini, S. Avasthi, K. Agarwal and Y. Grover, "Weapon Detection
from Images using YOLO and OpenCV," 2024 First International Conference on Technological